Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) advances 43,500 43,500 -
Other liabilities 2,128 2,755 627 c
Total liabilities 499,587 500,214 627

Commitments and contingencies (see note 15) - -

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value.  Authorized 5,000,000
shares;
no shares issued and outstanding - -
Common stock, $.01 par value.  Authorized 45,000,000
shares;
issued and outstanding, 11,590,212  shares at June 30,
2011 116 116 -
Additional paid in capital 96,551 96,551 -
Retained earnings 8,285 3,754 (4,531 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,152 ) (3,152 ) -
Total stockholders' equity 101,800 97,269 (4,531 )

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 601,387  $ 597,483  $ (3,904 )

26

Edgar Filing: Southern National Bancorp of Virginia Inc - Form 10-Q

45

Impact on Consolidated Statements of
Income and Comprehensive Income

Impact on Consolidated Statements of
Income and Comprehensive Income

For the Three Months Ended For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2011 June 30, 2011

As
Previously

As
Previously

Reported
As

Restated Adjustment Reported
As

Restated Adjustment
(dollars in thousands) (dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Interest and dividend
income :
   Interest and fees on
loans $ 7,210 $ 7,559 $ 349 b   $ 14,331 $ 15,090 $ 759  b
   Interest and dividends
on taxable securities 482 482 - 1,038 1,038 -
   Interest and dividends
on other earning assets 51 51 - 103 103 -
 Total interest and
dividend income 7,743 8,092 349 15,472 16,231 759
Interest expense:
  Interest on deposits 1,249 1,249 - 2,526 2,526 -
  Interest on borrowings 267 267 - 585 585 -
Total interest expense 1,516 1,516 - 3,111 3,111 -

 Net interest income 6,227 6,576 349 12,361 13,120 759

Provision for loan losses 2,250 2,250 - 3,590 3,590 -
 Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 3,977 4,326 349 8,771 9,530 759

Noninterest income
(loss):
   Account maintenance
and deposit service fees 218 218 - 418 418 -
   Income from
bank-owned life
insurance 933 933 - 1,067 1,067 -
 Net loss on other assets (108 ) (108 ) - (147 ) (147 ) -
   Total
other-than-temporary
impairment losses (OTTI) (38 ) (38 ) - (70 ) (70 ) -
  Portion of OTTI
recognized in other
comprehensive income
(before taxes) - - - - - -
   Net credit related OTTI
recognized in earnings (38 ) (38 ) - (70 ) (70 ) -
   Other  44  44  -  89  89  -

Edgar Filing: Southern National Bancorp of Virginia Inc - Form 10-Q

46

Total noninterest income
(loss) 1,049 1,049 - 1,357 1,357 -

Noninterest expenses:
 Salaries and benefits 1,705 1,705 - 3,308 3,308 -
 Occupancy expenses 554 554 - 1,093 1,093 -
Furniture and equipment
expenses 131 131 - 267 267 -
Amortization of core
deposit intangible 230 230 - 460 460 -
Virginia franchise tax
expense 171 171 - 343 343 -
 FDIC assessment 119 119 - 272 272 -
Data processing expense 132 132 - 274 274 -
   Telephone and
communication expense 100 100 - 188 188 -
   Change in FDIC
indemnification asset (192 ) (57 ) 135 a (351 ) (73 ) 278  a
   Other operating
expenses 543 550 7 c 1,093 1,107 14 c
Total noninterest
expenses 3,493 3,635 142 6,947 7,239 292
Income (loss) before
income taxes 1,533 1,740 207 3,181 3,648 467
Income tax expense
(benefit) 222 293 71 d 750 911 161  d
Net income (loss) $ 1,311 $ 1,447 $ 136 $ 2,431 $ 2,737 $ 306
Other comprehensive
income :
   Unrealized gain on
available for sale
securities $ 101 $ 101 $ - $ 197 $ 197 $ -
   Realized amount on
securities sold, net - - - - - -
   Non-credit component
of other-than-temporary
impairment on
held-to-maturity
securities 41 41 - 96 96 -
   Accretion of amounts
previously recorded upon
transfer to
held-to-maturity from
available-for sale (6 ) (6 ) - (17 ) (17 ) -
Net unrealized gain 136 136 - 276 276 -
Tax effect 46 46 - 94 94 -
Other comprehensive
income 90 90 - 182 182 -
Comprehensive income $ 1,401 $ 1,537 $ 136 $ 2,613 $ 2,919 $ 306

$ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ 0.01 $ 0.21 $ 0.24 $ 0.03

Edgar Filing: Southern National Bancorp of Virginia Inc - Form 10-Q

47

Earnings per share, basic
and diluted

Impact on Consolidated Statements
of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity
As
Previously
Reported As Restated Adjustment
(dollars in thousands)
  (Unaudited)

Balance - December 31, 2010 $99,114 $94,331 $(4,783 )
Comprehensive income:
Net income 2,431 2,683 252
Change in unrealized loss on securities available for sale (net of tax, $67) 130 130 -
Change in unrecognized loss on securities held to maturity for which a
portion of OTTI has been recognized (net of tax, $27 and accretion, $17
and amounts recorded into other comprehensive income at transfer) 52 52 -
Total comprehensive income 2,613 2,865 252
Stock-based compensation expense 73 73 -

Balance - June 30, 2011 $101,800 $97,269 $(4,531 )

27

Edgar Filing: Southern National Bancorp of Virginia Inc - Form 10-Q

48

Impact on Consolidated Statements Cash Flows
For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported As Restated Adjustment
(dollars in thousands)
  (Unaudited)

Operating activities:
Net income $ 2,431 $ 2,737 $ 306
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
and
cash equivalents provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 253 253 -
Amortization of core deposit intangible 460 460 -
Other amortization , net (23 ) (23 ) -
Accretion of loan discount - (1,745 ) (1,745 )  b
Decrease (increase) in FDIC indemnification asset (351 ) (73 ) 278 a
Provision for loan losses 3,590 3,590 -
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance (1,067 ) (1,067 ) -
Stock based compensation expense 73 73 -
Impairment on securities 70 70 -
Net loss on other real estate owned 147 147 -
Net (increase) decrease in other assets (59 ) (643 ) (584 )  d
Net increase (decrease) in other liabilities 300 300 -
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by operating
activities 5,824 4,079 (1,745 )
Investing activities:
Proceeds from paydowns, maturities and calls of
securities available for sale 489 489 -
Proceeds from paydowns, maturities and calls of
securities held to maturity 5,056 5,056 -
Loan originations and payments, net (26,668 ) (24,923 ) 1,745 b
Net (increase) decrease in stock in Federal Reserve Bank
and Federal Home Loan Bank 378 378
Proceeds from sale of other real estate owned 771 771 -
Payments received on FDIC indemnification asset 799 799
Purchases of bank premises and equipment (285 ) (285 ) -
Net cash and cash equivalents used in investing activities (19,460 ) (17,715 ) 1,745
Financing activities:
Net increase in deposits 3,017 3,017 -
Proceeds from Federal Home Loan Bank advances 8,500 8,500
Net increase (decrease) in securities sold under
agreement to repurchase and -
other short-term borrowings (3,940 ) (3,940 ) -
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by financing
activities 7,577 7,577 -
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,059 ) (6,059 ) -

Edgar Filing: Southern National Bancorp of Virginia Inc - Form 10-Q

49

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 9,745 9,745 -
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 3,686 $ 3,686 $ -
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information